ACT NO. 494-2019 by Ms. Vickman and Ms. Hastings

LOCAL LAW NUMBER 10 - 2019
COUNTY OF CATTARAUGUS, NEW YORK

Pursuant to Section 10 of the Municipal Home Rule Law.
A LOCAL LAW ESTABLISHING FEES FOR CATTARAUGUS COUNTY

HEALTH DEPARTMENT SERVICES AND REPEALING LOCAL LAW
NUMBER 3-2017 (INTRO NUMBER 1-2017)

BE IT ENACTED by the County Legislature of the County of Cattaraugus as follows:

SECTION 1. Legislative Intent. It is the intent of this Local Law to revise the fee schedule currently in effect for

certain services provided by the Cattaraugus County Health Department.

SECTION 2. Fee Schedule. Effective January 1, 2020, the following fees shall be charged by the Cattaraugus

County Health Department.

Program Area Service Fee
A. Food Protection Food Service Establishments (P)
High Risk Food
= (0-50 seats) $175.00
= (51-100 seats) $200.00
= (101 + seats)/Catering $250.00
Moderate Risk Food $150.00
Low Risk Food $100.00
Temporary Food (P)
=  Low Risk $50.00
*  Medium Risk $60.00
*  High Risk $80.00
= Surcharge if Applied for within 5 Days of Event $30.00
Frozen Desserts (P) $25.00
B. Camps/Recreation Bathing Facilities (P)
= Swimming Pool/Spa $150.00
= Each Additional Pool/Spa S 50.00
=  Beach (Mandatory Sampling Required) $150.00
Temporary Residence (P)
Hotel/Motel
=  Base Fee & Fire Safety
= (0-20 rooms) $100.00
= (21-50 rooms) $125.00
= (51-100 rooms) $150.00
= (101 + rooms) $200.00
Campgrounds (P)
= Base Fee
= (0-50ssites) $100.00
=  (51-100 sites) $125.00
= (101 -200 sites) $150.00
= (201 +sites) $200.00
Children's Camps (P)
Basic Facility & Safety Plans $200.00
(fee for profit only; non-profits are exempt per 10 NYCRR)
Mass Gathering (P)

Attendance/Ticket Sales



C. Community Sanitation

D. Onsite Public
Water/Sewage

E. Communicable Disease
Prevention

F. Environmental
Reviews/Investigations

G. Plan Review/Approval

= (5,000-10,000)
= (10,000+)
Agricultural Fairground

Mobile Home Parks (P)
= Base Fee
= Unit Fee (per site)
Day Care Center ()
(as regulated per NYSDOH Tech.Ref. Item# CSFP 159)
Labor Camp (P)
= Base Fee
=  With Food Service (add)
Real Property Transfer/Mortgage Refinancing (1)
= Water Supply
=  Sewage System
=  Water and Sewage Systems
= Privy Only
=  Residential Well Water Quality Test
(U.S. HUD Mortgage Requirements)
Small Sewage Disposal System (P)
= New System
= Full or Partial Replacement
= Septic Tank Only Replacement

= Privy
=  Sewage Disposal System Construction Renewal Fee
(After 1 year)

For all Regulated Facilities which have onsite water and/or
sewage disposal systems, add the following:

=  Community Public Water Supply (1)

=  Non-Community Public Water Supply (1)

=  Onsite Sewage Disposal (l)

Body Art Establishment (P)
= Individual Artist Certificate

SEQRA-Positive Declaration —EIS Required
SEQRA-Negative Declaration-Full EAF
SEQRA-Negative Declaration-Short EAF

Onsite Sewage Treatment System
= (Less than 1,000 gpd)
=  (Greater than 1,000 gpd)
Mobile Home Park (site Plan)
Campground (Site Plan)
Realty Subdivision (Per Lot)
Public Bathing Facility
= Pool/Spa (Per Filter System)
= Beach
Public Water Supply
=  Treatment
= Distribution
= Storage
= Source
Cross Connection Control (Per Device)
Sanitary Sewer Extension

$5,000.00
$10,000.00
$150.00

$100.00
S 5.00
$100.00

$200.00
$100.00

$100.00
$200.00
$300.00
$100.00
$170.00

$200.00
$150.00
$100.00
$100.00
$25.00

$125.00
$75.00
$50.00

$125.00
$75.00

$1,000.00
$ 250.00
$ 120.00

$ 75.00
$ 150.00
$ 150.00
$ 150.00
$ 25.00

$200.00
$100.00

$200.00
$200.00
$150.00
$150.00
$ 75.00
$200.00



Food Service Establishment

= New Construction $125.00

= Renovation S 75.00

Mass Gathering (Site Plan) $2,000.00

H. Clean Indoor Air Act Waiver Application $200.00

(BOH voted to no longer issue waivers)

I. Permit Reissuance Extension of Conditioned Temporary Permit S 25.00

J. Processing Fees Late Annual Permit Renewals S 25.00
(within 10 days of expiration)

Received After Current Permit Expired S 50.00

(unless ceased to operate)

SECTION 3. Severability. If any provision of this Local Law shall be adjudged by any court of competent

jurisdiction to be invalid, then such adjudication, shall not effect, impair or invalidate the remainder thereof, but
shall be confined in its operation to the particular provision directly involved in the controversy in which such
judgment shall have been rendered.

SECTION 4. Repeal Local Law Number 3-2017, as amended. Local Law Number 3-2017 (Intro Number 1-2017),

is hereby repealed.

SECTION 5. Effective Date. This Local Law shall take effect immediately.




