LOCAL LAW NUMBER 10 - 2019 COUNTY OF CATTARAUGUS, NEW YORK

Pursuant to Section 10 of the Municipal Home Rule Law.

A LOCAL LAW ESTABLISHING FEES FOR CATTARAUGUS COUNTY HEALTH DEPARTMENT SERVICES AND REPEALING LOCAL LAW NUMBER 3-2017 (INTRO NUMBER 1-2017)

BE IT ENACTED by the County Legislature of the County of Cattaraugus as follows:

<u>SECTION 1.</u> Legislative Intent. It is the intent of this Local Law to revise the fee schedule currently in effect for certain services provided by the Cattaraugus County Health Department.

<u>SECTION 2.</u> <u>Fee Schedule.</u> Effective January 1, 2020, the following fees shall be charged by the Cattaraugus County Health Department.

Program Area	Service	Fee
A. Food Protection	Food Service Establishments (P)	
	High Risk Food	
	■ (0-50 seats)	\$175.00
	■ (51-100 seats)	\$200.00
	(101 + seats)/Catering	\$250.00
	Moderate Risk Food	\$150.00
	Low Risk Food	\$100.00
	Temporary Food (P)	
	Low Risk	\$ 50.00
	Medium Risk	\$ 60.00
	High Risk	\$ 80.00
	 Surcharge if Applied for within 5 Days of Event 	\$ 30.00
	Frozen Desserts (P)	\$ 25.00
B. Camps/Recreation	Bathing Facilities (P)	
	Swimming Pool/Spa	\$150.00
	Each Additional Pool/Spa	\$ 50.00
	Beach (Mandatory Sampling Required)	\$150.00
	Temporary Residence (P)	
	Hotel/Motel	
	Base Fee & Fire Safety	
	■ (0-20 rooms)	\$100.00
	■ (21-50 rooms)	\$125.00
	(51-100 rooms)	\$150.00
	■ (101 + rooms)	\$200.00
	Campgrounds (P)	
	■ Base Fee	
	■ (0-50 sites)	\$100.00
	■ (51-100 sites)	\$125.00
	■ (101 – 200 sites)	\$150.00
	■ (201 + sites)	\$200.00
	Children's Camps (P)	
	Basic Facility & Safety Plans	\$200.00
	(fee for profit only; non-profits are exempt per 10 NYCRR)	
	Mass Gathering (P)	
	Attendance/Ticket Sales	

	(5,000-10,000)	\$5,000.00
	• (10,000+)	\$5,000.00
	Agricultural Fairground	\$10,000.00
	Agriculturar Fairgiounu	\$150.00
C. Community Sanitation	Mobile Home Parks (P)	
•	■ Base Fee	\$100.00
	Unit Fee (per site)	\$ 5.00
	Day Care Center (I)	\$100.00
	(as regulated per NYSDOH Tech.Ref. Item# CSFP 159)	
	Labor Camp (P)	
	Base Fee	\$200.00
	With Food Service (add)	\$100.00
	Real Property Transfer/Mortgage Refinancing (I)	
	Water Supply	\$100.00
	Sewage System	\$200.00
	Water and Sewage Systems	\$300.00
	Privy Only	\$100.00
	 Residential Well Water Quality Test 	\$170.00
	(U.S. HUD Mortgage Requirements)	
	Small Sewage Disposal System (P)	4
	■ New System	\$200.00
	Full or Partial Replacement Santia Tank Oak Banka annuart	\$150.00
	 Septic Tank Only Replacement 	\$100.00
	Privy	\$100.00 \$ 25.00
	 Sewage Disposal System Construction Renewal Fee (After 1 year) 	\$ 25.00
	(Aiter 1 year)	
D. Onsite Public	For all Regulated Facilities which have onsite water and/or	
Water/Sewage	sewage disposal systems, add the following:	
	Community Public Water Supply (I)	\$125.00
	Non-Community Public Water Supply (I)	\$ 75.00
	Onsite Sewage Disposal (I)	\$ 50.00
E. Communicable Disease	Pady Art Establishment (D)	¢12E 00
Prevention	Body Art Establishment (P) Individual Artist Certificate	\$125.00 \$75.00
Prevention	- Individual Artist Certificate	\$75.00
F. Environmental	SEQRA-Positive Declaration –EIS Required	\$ 1,000.00
Reviews/Investigations	SEQRA-Negative Declaration-Full EAF	\$ 250.00
	SEQRA-Negative Declaration-Short EAF	\$ 120.00
G. Plan Review/Approval	Onsite Sewage Treatment System	
	• (Less than 1,000 gpd)	\$ 75.00
	(Greater than 1,000 gpd)	\$ 150.00
	Mobile Home Park (site Plan)	\$ 150.00
	Campground (Site Plan)	\$ 150.00
	Realty Subdivision (Per Lot)	\$ 25.00
	Public Bathing Facility	¢ 200 00
	Pool/Spa (Per Filter System)	\$ 200.00
	BeachPublic Water Supply	\$ 100.00
	Treatment	\$ 200.00
	Distribution	\$ 200.00
	Storage	\$ 150.00
	■ Source	\$ 150.00
	Cross Connection Control (Per Device)	\$ 75.00
	Sanitary Sewer Extension	\$ 200.00
		Ţ 250.00

	Food Service Establishment	
	New Construction	\$ 125.00
	Renovation	\$ 75.00
	Mass Gathering (Site Plan)	\$2,000.00
H. Clean Indoor Air Act	Waiver Application (BOH voted to no longer issue waivers)	\$ 200.00
I. Permit Reissuance	Extension of Conditioned Temporary Permit	\$ 25.00
J. Processing Fees	Late Annual Permit Renewals (within 10 days of expiration)	\$ 25.00
	Received After Current Permit Expired (unless ceased to operate)	\$ 50.00

<u>SECTION 3.</u> <u>Severability.</u> If any provision of this Local Law shall be adjudged by any court of competent jurisdiction to be invalid, then such adjudication, shall not effect, impair or invalidate the remainder thereof, but shall be confined in its operation to the particular provision directly involved in the controversy in which such judgment shall have been rendered.

SECTION 4. Repeal Local Law Number 3-2017, as amended. Local Law Number 3-2017 (Intro Number 1-2017), is hereby repealed.

<u>SECTION 5. Effective Date.</u> This Local Law shall take effect immediately.